of the Group’s bank borrowings as at the end of the
reporting period that are exposed to interest rate risk:

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

Carrying
amount

Effective
interest rate

Carrying
amount

Effective
interest rate

賬面值 實際利率 賬面值 實際利率
US$’000 % US$’000 %
美元千元 美元千元

Fixed rate
denominated in:

固定利率按以下
貨幣為單位：

RMB 人民幣 26,849 4.71 20,882 3.91

Floating rate
denominated in:

浮動利率按以下
貨幣為單位：

RMB 人民幣 22,254 4.53 21,730 4.86

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

二 零 二 二 年 年 報 143

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

CHI A TA I EN T ERPRISES IN T ERN AT ION A L L IMIT ED

正 大 企 業 國 際 有 限 公 司

Year ended 31 December 2022  截至二零二二年十二月三十一日止年度

33	 財務風險管理方針及政策（續）

(a)	 息率風險（續）

下表說明浮動利率銀行貸款在合理利
率變動下，本集團的稅後利潤及權益
的敏感性(其他變數不變)：

(b)	 信貸風險

本集團於數家主要銀行存放其現金存
款。此項現金管理政策減低了本集團
信貸集中之風險。現金及現金等價物
的減值按12個月的預期信貸虧損計量。
基於存放現金及現金等價物的銀行和
金融機構的外部信貸評級，本集團認
為其現金及現金等價物的信用風險較
低。

33	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT
OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (continued)

(a)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
reasonably possible change in interest rates, through
the impact on floating rate bank borrowings, of the
Group’s profit after tax and equity (with all other
variables held constant):

2022 2021
二零二二年 二零二一年

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and equity

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit after tax
and equity

除稅後溢利及
權益增加╱

(減少)

除稅後溢利及
權益增加╱

(減少)
US$’000 US$’000
美元千元 美元千元

Increase by 100 basis points 增加100基點 (189) (146)
Decrease by 100 basis points 減少100基點 189 146

(b)	 Credit risk

The Group places its cash deposits with a number
of major banks. This cash management policy limits
the Group’s exposure to concentration of credit risk.
Impairment on cash and cash equivalents has been
measured on 12-month ECLs. The Group considers
that its cash and cash equivalents have minimal
credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the
counterparties (i.e. banks and financial institutions
where cash and cash equivalents are placed).

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

二 零 二 二 年 年 報144

Notes to the Financial Statements
財務報表附註

CHI A TA I EN T ERPRISES IN T ERN AT ION A L L IMIT ED